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CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC 
CERTIFICATES FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25·4.0161, F.A.C., 
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECCMHUNICATIONS COMPANIES, 
AND 25-24.480 (2) (A) AND (B), F.A. C., RECORDS 'REPORTING; 
RULES INCORPORATED 

DOCKET NO. - TELECARD SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, 
I NC. 
DOCKET NO. 981993-TI • STA TELECOHHUNICATIONS CORP. 
DOCKET NO. 961984-TI · BFI COMMUNICATION, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 99198 5-TI - USA TELECARD, INC. D/B/A TELECARD 
AMERICA, INC. 

AGENDA: 03/30/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DADS: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FI LE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981982.RCH 

CAP BACJCAiBQ5 Jt1P 

1) Doc ket No . 991982-TI - Telecard Services International , 
Inc. -This company obtained Certificate No . 4814 on 04/15/97. The 
Division o f Administration sent the 1997 regulatory assessment fee 
(RAFl notice by certified mail. The United States Postal Service 
(USPS) did not return the unopened envelope or receipt. In 
addition, the Division of Records and Reporti nq notified staff by 
memorandum that other mail to this company was returned on three 
separate occasions stamped " return to s enderH and "unable t o 
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DOCKET NO. 981982~, 981983-Tl, 981984-Tl, Jlt985-TI 
DATE: MARCH 18, 1999 

forward no forwarding order on file." The Division of 
Administration notified staff by memo: andum that this company did 
not pay its 1997 RAFa, plus statutory >enal ty and interest char ges 
for the year 1997. As of March 9, 1 9~9, the company has not paid 
the past due amount nor provided the Commission with its correct 
address and telephone number. 

2) Docket No. 981983-TJ - STJ, Telecommunications Corp . -
This company obtained Certificate No. 4787 on 01/29/97 . The 
Division of Administration sent the 1~97 requlatory assessment fee 
IRAF) noti c e by certified mail. Th" USPS returned the receipt, 
which showed the RAF no tic~ was a i gned for and delive red on 
December 17, 1997. Staff attempted to call t he company at the 
telephone number listed in the Master Commission Directory, but was 
unsuccessful. Staff then called Dir·1c t ory Assistance, Lut no new 
list i ng was provided. The Division o f Administration notified 
staff by memorandum that this compa1 y did not pay its 1997 RAFs , 
plus statutory penalty and interest cnarges for the year 1997. As 
of March 9, 1999, the company has not paid the past due amount nor 
provided the Collllllission with ita cJrrect address and telephone 
number. 

3) Dock~ t No . 981984-TI - BFI Communication, Inc. - This 
company obtained Certificate No. 4806 on 05/13/97. The Division of 
Administration sent the 1997 requl atcry assessment fee (RAFI notice 
by certif i ed mail. The USPS returnee the receipt, which showed the 
AAF notice was signed for a.nd deliv•·red on December 15, 1997 . In 
addition, the Division o f Recorda and Reporting notified staff by 
memorandum that other mail to this company was retur ned stamped 
"return to sender" and "attempted, not known." The Division of 
Administration notified s taff by memorandum that this company did 
not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus statutory pena'ty and interest charges 
for the year 1997. As ot March 9, 1999, .. ue company has not paid 
the past due amount nor provided t he COmmission with its correct 
address and telephone number. 

4) Docket No. 981985-TI - USA Telecard, Inc. d/b/a Telecard 
America, Inc. - This company obta ined Certificate No . 4831 on 
07/18/97 . The Division of Administration sent the 1997 regu latory 
assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The USPS retu rned 
the unopened envelope stamped "return to sender" and "forwarding 
order expired.'" In addition, the Division of Records and 
Reporting notified staff by mea:orandum that other mail to this 
company wae returned on five separate occasions stamped ~return to 
sender" and "unable to forward.• The Division o! Administration 
notified staff by memorandum that t lais company did not pay its 1997 
RAFs, plus statutory penalty and interest cha r ges for the year 
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DOCKET NO. 981982~, 981983-TI, 981984-TI, ~985-TI 
DATE: MARCH 18, 1999 

1997. As or Karch 9, 1999, the company has not paid the past due 
amount nor provided the Co111111ission with its correct address and 
telephone number. 

Start believes the tollowinQ recommendations are appropriate. 

DIICUBIIQN OF ISSUJB 

I SSUE 1 : Should the Commlssion impose a $500 fine or cancel the 
IXC certiticates issued to each company listed on paqe 7 tor 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Requlatory Assessment Feos1 Telecommunications Companies? 

gmupmATICif; Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 tine or 
cancel each company' s certiticate as listed on paqe 7 it the fine 
and the regulatory assessment t ees, including statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commission within tive 
business days after the conclusion o f the 21 day protest period. 
The tine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 3f1.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. If the Commission's Order is not protcdted and the fine 
and regulatory assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the IXC certificate numbers listed on 
paqe 7 should be canceled with an effective date of December 31, 
1998. (Isler) 

STAFF ANALYSIS; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment tees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Flo rida 
Statutes , for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administrat lon that each 
of the IXC providers lieted on page 7 had not paid their 1997 
regulatory assessment fees, plus statutory p~nalties and interest. 
Therefore, the companies have failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Compan1el . 
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DOCKET NO. 981982~, 981983-TI, 981984-TI, Jlt985-TI 
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Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the companies respective certificate numbers if the fine and the 
regulatory 81Hiss5111ent tees, t~long with sttltutory penaltiets and 
interest , are not paid within five b~siness days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Secti on 364.285 ( 1 l, Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment tees, including statutory penalt ies and interest, are 
not received, the certificate numbers listed on page 7 should be 
canceled with an effective date of December 31, 1998. 
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DOC.i<ET NO. 981982~, 981983-TI, 981984-TI, -985-TI 
DATE: MARCH 18, 1999 

ISSUE 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel the 
IXC certificates issued to each company listed on page 7 for 
apparent violation o f Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, Records ' Reports; Rules Incorporated? 

B&OOMHIKD6!1QN: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the compan~es' respective certificate numbers if the 
information required by Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), F.A. C. and 
fine are not received by the Commission within five business days 
after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine should 
be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to 
the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If 
the Commission's Order is not protested and the required 
information and fine are not received, the IXC certificate numbers 
listed on page 7 should be canceled with an effective date of 
December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

S%AFF ANALYSIS; Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes , the 
Commission may ~pose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company 
refuses to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24.47 4, Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements for cancellation 
of an IXC certificate. The rule provides for the Commission to 
cancel a certificate on its own motion for violation of Commission 
Rules and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-2 •. 480(2) (a) and (b) , Florida 
Administrative Code, each company is all~wed days after a change 
occurs to file updated information indicating any changes in the 
certificate holder's address (including street name ar.d address, 
post office box, city), telephone number and any change in the name 
and address of the individual who is serving as primary liaison 
with the Commission. Hail sent to each of the companies listed on 
page 7 was returned to the Commission by the USPS. It is been well 
over 10 days and staff has not been informed of the providers' 
correct mailing address, phone number, or liaison information, nor 
has the CO!IIpany requested cancellation of its certificate in 
compliance with Rule 25-24.474, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine tor failure to comply with t.he Commission rules or cancel 
the companies' respective certiticate numbers if the fine and 
information required by Rule 25-24 . 480 (2) (a) and (bl, Florida 
Administrative COde, Reportinq Requirements, are not rocoivod by 
the Commiaaion within tivo buainoaa doya otter the conclusion oC 
the 21-day protest period. The tine should be paid to the Florida 
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Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Oi'tice of the 
Comptroller for deposit i n the State General Revenue Fund pureuant 
to Section 364 .285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commission's Order 
ie :not protetsted and t he reqyired i n!ormalion ond fine are not 
received, the certi!icate numbers listed on page 7 should be 
canceled with an effective date of December 31, 1998. 

ISSOI 3 ; ShouJ.d this docket be closed? 

81971SNDA'I'ICM ; Yes, it no person whose substantial interests are 
affect ed files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date o f the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment o f the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, these dockets shoull.d be 
closed. A protest in one docket. should not prevent the action in 
a separate docket from becoming final. (J . ~iller; K. Penal 

STAFf ANAI.XSIS ; Whether staff's recollllllendation on Issue l is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed agency action is f iled 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, these dockets 
should be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent tbe action in a separate docket from becoming final. 
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ooc:gt HQ. PBOVIQQ CWICCMI lfQ. WI. 

981982-TI Telaeard servicaa lntenuatio nal 4814 1U7 

981983-TI STA Talaea..unicationa Corp. 4787 1997 

981984-TI llri C~Wiication.a, Inc. 4806 1997 

981985-TI Talacard Aaarica, Inc . 4831 1997 
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